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For temporary pits, below-gradc tanks, and 
multi-well fluid management pits, submit to the 
appropriate NMOCD District Office.
For permanent pits submit to the Santa Fe 
Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy 
to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

\is>^
Pit, Below-Grade Tank, or

Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: I I Below grade tank registration

□ Permit of a pit or proposed alternative method 

[>\1 Closure of a pit, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

□ Modification to an existing permit/or registration 

I I Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, typlpw-|gta<|ej4:®ik,

or proposed alternative method

NMOCD

MAY 2 9 2018

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the 
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

Operator: HALLADOR PETROLEUM LLP OGRID # .12672

Address: 1660 LINCOLN ST., SUITE 2700, DENVER. CO 80264

Facility or well name:_____ HORTON #3B

API Number:30-045-31703 PCD Permit Number:

U/LorQtr/Qtr _____ ASection 13Township 32 N______________ Range 12 W County: SAN JUAN

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 36.98962° NLongitude108.04072° W  NAD83 

Surface Owner: □ Federal □ State □ Private □ Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

□ Pit: Subsection F, G or J of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: □ Drilling □ Workover

□ Permanent □ Emergency □ Cavitation □ P&A □ Multi-Well Fluid Management Low Chloride Drilling Fluid □ yes □ no

□ Lined □ Unlined Liner type: Thicknessmil □ LLDPE □ HDPE □ PVC □Other

□ String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: □ Welded □ Factory □ Other  Volume:bbl Dimensions: Lx W________________________________ x D

IXl Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.1 I NMAC

Volume:95bbl Type of fluid: produced water

Tank Construction material: single wall steel

I I Secondary containment with leak detection □ Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off

□ Visible sidewalls and liner □ Visible sidewalls only □ Other _____________________________________________

Liner type: Thickness_______________ mil □ HDPE □ PVC □ Other

□ Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

I I Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, 

institution or church)

□ Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

□ Alternate. Please specify 48” high (= 36” hog wire + rebar topi
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Netting; Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks) 

l~1 Screen O Netting [X] Other expanded metal 

□ Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

1^71 12"x 24”, 2” lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers 

O Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC

8.

Variances and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
l~~1 Variance(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration of approval.
□ Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.1 7.10 NMAC
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source 
material are provided below. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or above-grade tanks.

General siting

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of a low chloride temporary pit or belou-grade tank.
1~1 NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; O USGS; □ Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of a Temporary pit, permanent pit, or Multi-Well Fluid Management pit.
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain, (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
FEMA map

Below Grade Tanks

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, significant watercourse, lake bed, sinkhole, wetland or playa lake (measured 
from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for public or livestock consumption;.
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Temporary Pit using Low Chloride Drilling Fluid (maximum chloride content 15,000 mg/liter)

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole 
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). (Applies to low chloride temporary pits.)

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial 
application.

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or 300feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of the initial application.
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

P,

] Yes O No
□ NA

□ Yes □ No
□ NA

□ YesD No

Q Yes CD No

□ Yes Cl No 

IZI Yes O No

IZl Yes □ No

□ Yes □ No

□ Yes □ No

□ YesQ No

□ Yes □ No
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Within 100 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Temporary Pit Non-low chloride drilling fluid

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse, or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, 
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in the existence at the time of the initial application;

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Permanent Pit or Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence at the time of 
initial application.

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

I 1 Yes CD No

I I Yes CD No 

□ Yes □ No

CD Yes CD No 

CD Yes CD No

CD Yes CD No 

□ Yes □ No

CD Yes CD No 

CD Yes CD No

10.

Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached.

D Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
CD Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

D Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
D Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
D Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
□ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

CD Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number:

Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached.
□ Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 

CD A List of wells with approved application for permit to drill associated with the pit.
□ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

CD Hydrogeologic Data - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
CD Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

CD Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number:

Form C-144 Page 3 onon Division



Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached.

I~~l Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
I I Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
I I Climatological Factors Assessment
□ Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 

f~1 Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
I I Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
l~1 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

□ Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
I I Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H2S, Prevention Plan
I I Emergency Response Plan
[~1 Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
I I Monitoring and Inspection Plan
I I Erosion Control Plan
l~l Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

12.

13.

Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: □ Drilling □ Workover HH Emergency H] Cavitation □ P&A □ Permanent Pit [X] Below-grade Tank I I Multi-well Fluid Management Pit 
□ Alternative

Proposed Closure Method: Waste Excavation and Removal
I I Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
I~1 On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)

□ In-place Burial CD On-site Trench Burial 
l~~l Alternative Closure Method

14.

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the 
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

I I Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
H Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
~2 Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

I I Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
D Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

I I Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

15.

Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods onlv): 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are 
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria require justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency. Please refer to
19.15.17.10 NMA C for guidance.

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. □ Yes □ No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells □ NA

Ground water is between 25-50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste □ YesD No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells □ NA

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. □ YesD No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells □ NA

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 1 1 Yes I-! No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. PI Yes I-! No
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 300 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence □ Yesd No
at the time of initial application.

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality □ YesD No

Within 300 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

0 YesO No

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance



adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality LJ Yes LJ No

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 1_| YesLJ No

Within an unstable area.
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map □ Yes □ No

Within a 100-year floodplain.

FEMA map LJ YesLJ No

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NM AC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
□ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
□ Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
I 1 Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection K of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
I I Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
0 Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[~1 Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
□ Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
1 I Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Operator Application Certification:

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Title:

Signatures Date:

e-mail address: Telephone:

PCD Approval: I I Permit Application (includfng closurerohm) JxT Closure

OCD Representative Signature: 1/

□ OCD Conditions (see attachment)

Title: ^-'AjtMroyO -

Approval Date:

OCD Permit Number:

C losure Report (required within 60 davs of closure completion): 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. 
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this 
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

I I Closure Completion Date: April 9, 2018

Closure Method:
□ Waste Excavation and Removal □ On-Site Closure Method ^ Alternative Closure Method □ Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)

[x] If different from approved plan, please explain. The sample returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analv/.ed 

except for TPH, confirming that a release had occurred. The TPH concentration from the sample was 328 mg/kg with no BTEX 

constituents detected, suggesting the presence of heavy immovable oil. In addition the site is not in a wellhead protection area, depth 

to groundwater is greater than 100 feet and distance to surface water is between 200 and 1000 feet, suggesting little to no risk to the 

environment and that no remedial action is warranted. Requested approval for alternative closure method. Approval received.
Site backfilled and compacted with non-waste containing, earthen material, in a manner that will prevent ponding of water or 

erosion.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Jnstructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check 
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

5<1 Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

□ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure for private land only)
□ Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)
^ Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)
l~~l Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)___________________________________________________________________

FnrmC-1



I~~1 Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number 

I~1 Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation 

U Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique 

□ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude _NAD: □ 1927 El 1983

Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and 

belief, I also eertifyjl^iuhe closure complies with_^U-upplicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.
Name (Print): ( v ILL. IU _____  Title: _ (Aa^c—_________________________

t”’V— _____ Date:

address: t

Signature:

C-£> IA-, Telephone
: 333 10032^ 4

Oil t. Dm-uH Pace (>



BELOW-GRADE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Hallador Petroleum LLP 

Horton #3B 

API No. 30-045-31703

CLOSURE STEPS:

1) Notified the surface owners (Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Field Office) by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the plans to close the below-grade tank. Letter and Receipt Attached.

2) Notified the OCD District III Office (Cory Smith - 505.334.6178, ext. 115) verbally and by e-mail 

prior to the planned closure operation. E-mail Attached.

3) The tank contained no liquids at the time of the work.

4) Removed the below-grade tank for reuse in an above-ground setup.

5) Tested the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine if release has occurred.

Envirotech Letter of February 22, 2018, Below-Grade Tank Closure Documentation. Vicinity Map. Site 

Map. Field Notes and Analytical Results Attached

• Collected a five-point composite sample;

6) The soil analyses included: benzene concentration (U.S. EPA Method 802IB); the Total BTEX 

concentrations (U.S. EPA Method 802IB); TPH concentration (U.S. EPA Method 8015B (GRO, DRO, 

ORO); and chloride concentration (U.S. EPA Method 300.0).

Analyzed for benzene, BTEX, TPH and chlorides - Analyses Attached

• Benzene concentration - ND

• Total BTEX concentrations - ND

• TPH concentration - 328 ppm

• Chloride - ND

The sample returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analyzed except for TPH, 

which returned results of 328 mg/kg, confirming that a release had occurred. Analytical Results Attached

7) Submitted e-mail request to OCD District 111 Office (Cory Smith - 505.334.6178, ext. 115) for 

approval of alternative closure standard. The basis for the request included: The TPH concentration from 

the sample was 328 mg/kg with no BTEX constituents detected, suggesting the presence of heavy 

immovable oil. In addition the site is not in a wellhead protection area, depth to groundwater is greater 

than 100 feet and distance to surface water is between 200 and 1000 feet, suggesting little to no risk to the 

environment and that no remedial action is warranted. E-mail Attached

8) Approval received from OCD District III Office (Cory Smith - 505.334.6178, ext. 115) by e-mail. 

E-mail Attached.

1



BELOVV-GRADE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Hallador Petroleum LLP 

Horton #3B 

API No. 30-045-31703

9) Backfilled the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material, in a manner that 

will prevent ponding of water or erosion.

10) The area is needed for operation as the tank will be set above ground in the same location. Seeding 

and final reclamation will take place upon P&A.

2



re

Hall ad or Energy Company
“Coal Keeps Your Lights On”

SUNRISE COAL
A wtiolly owtui) iub ■..(!*jiy ol Hatador Fiwtgy Company

January 25. 2018

Certified No. 7016 2070 0000 6447 0388 

Return Receipt Requested

Bureau of Land Management 

6251 College Boulevard. Suite A 

Farmington. NM 87402

Re: Commencement of Closure Operations 

Horton #3B. AIM 3004531703 
NFNF Section 13 T32N R12W 

San Juan County. New Mexico

I adics and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the New Mexico Oil and Gas rules governing below-grade tanks, this letter is 
notification that closure operations will commence within one week at the well I lorton W3B 
API 3004531703 NFNF Section 13 T32N R12W.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me on my cell at 303 550-3226. 

Thanks you

Yours truly.

Timothy Lovseth 

Exploration Manager

1660 Lincoln Street,Suite 2700, Denver, Colorado 80264-2701 

303.839.5.504 www.halladorbnergv.com NASDAQ HNRG

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3 
* Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you 
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.
1 Article Addressed to

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

□ Agent

□ Addressee

Bureau of l-jcillli ndlldgcillcut 

6251 College Boulevard, Ste 
Farmington, NM 87402

9590 9402 2501 6306 8058 40

Article Number (Transfer from service label)

’01b 2070 D000 L447 MBflfi

3. Service Type 
n Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
>0 Certified Maii<£>
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Del very
□ Collect on Del very Restricted Delivery 

Insured Mail
insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

□ Priority Mail Exptess'O
□ Registered Mail’"
□ Registered Mail Restricted 

Deliver/
□ Return Receipt for 

Merchandise
□ Signature Confirmation™
□ Signatuie Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit

Form C-141 
Revised April 3, 2017

Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Latitude 36.98962 Longitude 108.04072 NAD83

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release oil spill Volume of Release unknown Volume Recovered NA

Source of Release BGT Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 2/16/18

Was Immediate Notice Given?
Yes D No D Not Required

If YES, To Whom? 
OCD, Cory Smith

By Whom? Date and Hour 2/16/18, 11:58 am

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

BGT sample analysis attached. Closure approved under alternative standards as per OCD e-mail (attached)

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Signature: ------

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
PrintedName:

Title: Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail AddressfHbVs^^V^C© •'Vs.
Conditions of Approval:

Attached d

Date: 4-9-18 Phone: 303 839-5504

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Tim Lovseth

From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory Smith@state nm us>
Sent: Thursday February 15, 2018 11 02 AM
To: Tim Lovseth
Cc: Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD
Subject: RE BGT soil analyses for Horton 3, Horton 38. Horton 10

Tim,

OCD approves backfill and no further action on the Horton 10, Please complete form C-144 and include all 

necessary attachments for closure

For the Horton 3B Hatlador needs to indicate that a release did occur, and can either remediate the release or 

request the OCD for alternative closure standards If the latter is chosen Hallador needs to justify why leaving 

contaminates in place is not a threat to human health and the environment

For the Horton 3, additional remediation is required After reviewing the site ranking the site is within 200' of 

a surface body waterflntermittent Arroyo) as is ranked a 20. Setting the closure standards for 100 mg/kg TPH, 

SOmg/kg BTEX and 10 mg/kg Benzene

If you have any additional questions please give me a call

Cory Smith

Environmental Specialist 
Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 

1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec NM 87410 
(505)334 6178 ext 115 
corv.smithrSistate.nm us

From: Tim Lovseth [mailto:tlovseth(S>halladorenergy com)

Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2018 9 53 AM

To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state nm us>

Subject: BGT soil analyses for Horton 3, Horton 38, Horton 10

The sampling reports should he completed hy EnsiroTech by early next week

l



February 22, 2018 Project Number 18010-0003

Mr. Timothy Lovseth 

Hallador Energy

1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 2700 Email: tlovscthfu hallacloreneniv.com

Denver, Colorado 80264 Phone: (303) 550-3226

RE: Belonv-Grade Tank Closure Documentation eor tiie Horton #3B well site
Located at Section 13, Township 32 North, Range 12 West, San Juan 
County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Lovseth:

Enclosed please find the Vicinity map, Site Map, Field Notes and Analytical Results for below- 

grade tank (BGT) closure activities conducted at the Horton #3B well site located in Section 

13, Township 32 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico (site).

Upon Envirotech personnel’s arrival on February 2. 2018. a brief site assessment and Job Safety 

Analysis (JSA) was conducted. The BGT closure standard for the site was determined to be 

100 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). 0.2 ppm benzene, and 50 ppm 

total benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (total BTEX), and 250 ppm chlorides in 

accordance with the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division (NMOCD) regulatory 

standards.

The BGT was removed and staged on-site with Envirotech representative Brittany Hall and 

New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division (NMOCD) representative Cory Smith as 

witnesses. One (1) five (5)-point composite sample was collected from directly beneath the 

former BGT; see enclosed Field Notes. The sample was analyzed in the field for organic vapors 

using a photoionization detector (PID) and returned a result of 0.0 mg/Kg; see enclosed Field 

Notes. Additionally, the sample was placed into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace 

free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech’s Analytical Laboratory to 

be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015B (GRO, DRO. and ORO). for benzene and 

total BTEX using USEPA Method 8021 B and for chlorides using USEPA Method 300.0. The 

sample returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analyzed except TPH, 

which returned results above the BGT closure standard of 100 parts per million (ppm) TPH 

using USEPA Method 8015B; therefore, confirming a release had occurred.

A brief site assessment was conducted and the cleanup standards for the site were determined 

to be 1.000 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors or 10 ppm benzene and 50 ppm total BTEX 

due to a horizontal distance to surface water between 200 and 1000 feet from the site, depth to 

groundwater greater than 100 feet, and the well site was not located within a wellhead protection

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph(505)632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 

Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879

envirotech-inc.com

info4rienvirotech-inc.com



^envirotech
Hallador Energy 

BGT Closure Documentation 
Horton #3B Well Site 

Project Number 18010-0003 
February 20IS 

Page 2

area, pursuant to the NMOC'D Guidelines for Remediation of Spills. Leaks, and Releases. The 

sample from beneath the former BGT returned results below the regulatory standard for all 

constituents analyzed; see enclosed Analytical Results. Envirotech, Inc. recommends No 

Further Action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional 

information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted,

Envirotech, Inc.

Brittany Hall

Environmental Field Technician 

bhallfd.'envirotcch-inc.com

Enclosurc(s): Vicinity Map

Site Map 

Field Notes 

Analytical Results

Cc: Client File Number 18010

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph(505)632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 

Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879

envirotech-inc.com

infofienvirotech-inc.com



Source: 7,5 Minute, Adobe Downs Ranch, New Mexico U.S.G.S. Topographic Quadrangle Map 
Scale: 1:24,000 1" = 2,000

Hallador Energy

Horton #3B Well Site

Section 13, Township 32N, Range 12W, 

San Juan County, New Mexico

/^envirotech Vicinity Map

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS & ENGINEERS

5796 U.S. HIGHWAY 64 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

505.632.0615

Figure #1

Project Number; 18010-0003 Date Drawn: 2/15/18
DRAWN BY: PROJECT MANAGER:
Brittany Hall Felipe Aragon
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SITE MAP 
Hallador Energy
Horton #3B Well Site

SECTION 13, TWP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST 
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CLIENT: ' 11 ^

CLIENT/.IOB A I l) ^ /O ° ® Q\ 

START DATE: Ol^l'S_________

FINISH DATE:

Q
3 envirotech

IMS) 632-061* 4*00) 362-1870 
aria U.l.Hwy M, Panington, MM !T4ai

In\ iron men t:il Specialist:

3 b g»^<8g|

— ' oc1

Page # of

FIELD REPORT: BELOW GROUND TANK VERIFICATION

LOCATION NAME 

QUAD/UNIT Pv 

QTR/FOOTAGE

i-toy ~Wa
WELL ft

3ft

SEC TUP ~LQ W

__________________iPii__ ______ 3 na*a

RNG ,JW

ST

Temp Pit PE RM Pit 

PM

Excavation Approx ________________ l ee! \ t

Disposal Facility__________ —_____________________________________

LandOwner ^ jj -[j f ^ \

Construction Material V/^^v\V V

FeetX_^_ Feet Deep 3 Cubic Yardaue

Remediation Method

(Vn^
API 3J-CMS ^ ^volume S b fc> \

Double Walled. With l eak Detection

Temporary Pit Closure NMAC I1) 15 17 Table II (Pemitted after 6/28/2013)

BGT Closure NMAC 19 15 17 Table I (Pemitted after 6/28/2013)

BGT Closure BENZ CNF < 0 2 mc/kiz. BTEX < 50 mgke. TPII (418 I) < 100 mg/ku. CHLORIDES < 250 mg/kg (Pemitted before 6/28/2013)

FIELD 418.1 AN1.AYSIS

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TIME SAMPLE ID TAB » WEIGHT mL FREON DILUTION READING CALC (mg/kg)

PID RESl I TS SITE PERIMETER SAMPLE PROFILE

SAMPLE ID RESULTS (mu kduI

ha (.. D P

FIELD ( IILOKIDES RESl I I S

SAMPLE ID READING CALC (mu km

SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS US EPA

:.-o.p
I'vioT'

'5VI,<

BENZENE
BTEX
GRO & DRO
CHLORIDES
TPH

8021B/8015
8021B/80260B

8015
EPA300

418 1

^AaXLX' kc-U
Analyst Signature

.VrVy^ Ikili.

Panted Name

NOTES

WO# Who ordered/Site Rep

Pit Closure Venfication 2015



envi rotech
Analytical laboratory

Analytical Report

Report Summary 

Client: Hallador 

Chain Of Custody Number: 
Samples Received: 2/2/2018 1:50:00PM 

Job Number: 18010-0003 

Work Order: P802007 

Project Name/Location: BGT Sample

Report Reviewed By: Date: 2/13/18

Walter Hinchman, Laboratory Director

Date: 2/13/18

Tim Cain, Quality Assurance Officer

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you. the client, and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc. If you have any questions regarding this 
analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff.

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115. Durango, (0 81301

5796 US Highway 64. farmington, HM 87401 Ph(S051632-0615 fx{505)632-1865

Ph(970)259-0615 ft!800t362-1879

Pago 1 of 9



envi rot ech
Analytical Laboratory

Hallador

1660 Lincoln St Suite 2700

Colorado NM. 87401

Project Name:

Project Number: 

Project Manager:

BGT Sample

18010-0003

F.Aragon

Reported:

13-l'cb-18 16:22

Analyical Report for Samples

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Sampled Received Container

Horton 3B API 3004531703 P802007-OIA Soil 02 02/1S 02/02/18 Glass Jar. 4 oz.

P802007-0IB Soil 02/02/18 02^02/18 Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64. Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (5051632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 envrrotKh-int.com

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street. Suite 115. Durango. CO S1 JO 1 Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(S00)362-1879 laboratory aendro techmexom

Page 2 of 9



envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

Hallador

1660 Lincoln Si Suite 27(10

Colorado NM. 87401

Project Name:

Project Number: 

Project Manager

BGT Sample

180104)003

F. Aragon

Reported:

13-Fcb-1K 16:22

Horton 311 API 3004531703
P802007-01 (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Hatch Prepared Analyzed Method Note*

Volatile Orpanics hv EPA 81)21
Benzene NI) 100 ugVg 1 I8O6002 02)05 18 0208/18 EPA 802IH

Toluene Nl) 1(H) ug Eg 1 |K06002 02/05 IS 02 os |S EPA 802 IB

Ethylbenzene NI) 100 aglg 1 1806002 0205 18 02 08. IS EPA 802 IB

p.m-Xylcnc N!) 2(KI ugVg 1 I 806002 0205 IS 02 08-18 EPA 8021H

o-Xylene NI) 100 ug Vg 1 i KO6002 02 05 is 02 08/IK EPA 802 IB

Total Xylenes NI) 100 agVg 1 1806002 0205 IS 02 08/18 EPA 802 IB

Total BTUX NL) 100 ugleg 1 1 806002 0205 IS 02 08/18 EPA 802 Ili

Sw motile 4-BmmtKhlombcnzcne-Pin 97.5 % 50-1.SO IS00002 02,05'!.H 02MS' IS epa so: IH

Nonhalnirenatcd Orttunics bv 8015
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) NI) 200 mg leg 1 1806002 02/05/18 0208/18 EPA 80151)

Diesel Range Organics (CIO-C28) Nl) 25.0 mg*g 1 1805024 02/05 IS 02/06/18 EPA SOI51)

Oil Range Organics (C28-C40') .128 50.0 mglig 1 1805024 02/05 IS 0206/18 EPA 80151)

Sumigate / ('hlaro- 4-flutinikenzenr-FID 101 % 50-150 1X06002 02 05 IS 02 (M IS EPA SOI 51 >

Surrogate n-Sonane 7.5 2 Vo 50-200 ISO5024 02 05 IS 02 fbV/H EPA SOI 51)

Anions by 300.0
Chloride Nl) 20.0 mg Eg 1 1807003 0212 IK 0212/18 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64. Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)612-0615 F« 1505)632-1665 tnvifotMh-lnt com

three Spnngi • 65 Mettado Street. Suite 115 Dmanga (081101 Ph(970)259-0615 Ft(300)162-1S79 laboratory -enuratevh int tom

Page 3 of 9



nvi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

llallador

1660 Lincoln St Suite 27(H)

Colorado NM, 87401

Project Name: B( »T Sample

Project Number: |R0|04KM)3

Project Manager: F.Aragon

Reported:

13-1 cb-18 16:22

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source

Result Limit Units Level Result "oRliC

••RUC

Limits RPI)

RPI)

Limit Notes

Batch 18061X12 - 1’nrgc anil Trap I'.I*A 5IM0.A

Blank ft806002-111 .K1) Prepared 05-Fch-IK Analyzed: ()8-Fcb-18

Benzene NI) 100 «(Ab

Toluene Nl) 100 ••

Ftbylbcn/cnc ND 100 -

p.m-Xylcnc ND 200 -

o-Xylenc ND 100 -

Total Xylenes ND 100 -

Total BTHX ND 100 -

Surrogate. 4-Bromochlorobenzene-l'H) 7 720 - MOO 96 5 50-150

bCS (1806002-BS1) Prepared 05-!;cb-18 Analyzed: 08-Fcb-18

Benzene 4980 100 Ug/kg 5000 99 7 70-130

Toluene 4900 l(K) - 5000 98 0 70-130

Ethylbenzene 4910 100 - SIMM) 98.3 70-130

p.m-Xylcnc 9H20 200 - 10000 98 2 70-130

o-Xylene 4830 100 - 5000 96.6 70-130

Total Xylenes 14600 100 - 15000 97 7 70-130

Surrogate 4-RmnuH'hlnrtthen:i'ite-PJD 7S50 - MOO VS / 50-150

Matrix Spike (1806002-MS1) Source: PN02007-0I Prepared: 0S-Kcb-I8 Analyzed: 08-Fcb-IS

Bcn/cnc 4960 1(H) ug/hg 5000 NT) 99.2 54.3-133

Toluene 4880 100 - 5000 ND 97 7 61 4-130

F.thylbcn/enc 4S90 too - 5000 ND 97 9 61 4-133

p.m-Xylcnc 9770 200 - 10000 ND 977 63.3-131

o-Xylene 4800 100 - 5000 ND 96 0 63.3-131

Total Xylenes 14600 100 - 15000 ND 97.2 63.3-131

Surmgate 4-Bnnntn hUtrohenzene-PIl) 7790 - som 97J 50-150

Matrix Spike Dup (1806002-MS 1)1) Source: PRO2007-01 Prepared 05-Fcb-IX Analyzed: 08-Fcb-IS

Benzene 4950 100 ug/kg 5000 ND 99 1 54.3-133 0.177 2«»

Toluene 4860 100 5<HM> ND 973 61.4-130 0.354 20

Ethylbenzene 4880 100 - Soon ND 97.7 61.4-133 0.168 20

p.m-Xylcnc 9750 200 " 10000 ND 97 5 63.3-131 0 195 20

o-Xylcne 4790 100 SCKHI ND 95.9 63.3-131 0.0834 20

lotal Xylenes 14500 100 15000 ND 97 0 63.3-131 0.158 20

Surrogate 4-Bromachlontbvnzvtu‘-Pil > 7H00 - XOOO 97.5 50-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway fc-t, Farmington NM 87-S01

Ihrf# Sprmgi -65 Mercado Street Suite 115. Durango. (0 SliOl

Pht505)6J2-06I5 f«(505)6)2-1865 

Ph (970)759-0615 Ir (8001F6M879

enytratech Inr tom 

laboratory eennirotechinc tom

Page 4 of 9



nvirotech
Analytical Laboratory

1 lallador Project Name: IKiT Sample

1660 Lincoln St Suite 2700 Project Number 1X010-0003 Reported:

Colorado NM. 8740! Project Manager: F. Aragon U-Feb-18 16:27

Nonlinlogenatccl Orjjanics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotcch Analytical Laboratory

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike Source

Level Result %RI C

%RK

Limits RPD

RPD
limit Notes

Hatch 1805024 - DKO Extraction El’A 3570

Blank (1805024-KI.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Fcb-18

Diesel Range Organics (CI0-C2K) ND 25.0 rngVg

Oil Range Organics (C28-C40+) ND 50.0 "

Surrogate: n-Xonanv SS 5 50 0 117 50-200

1 .CS (1805024-llS 1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-1 cb-18

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 401 25.0 mgAg 500 0X2 38-132

Surrogate: nSanane 40 7 50.0 SI 4 50-200

Matrix Spike (1805024-MSt) Source 1*801048-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Fcb-1S

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 47X0 250 mg/kg 500 4300 05.7 38-132

Surrogate n-Xonane 7.S V “ 50 0 15* 50-200

Matrix Spike Dup (1805024-MSD1) Source: P80I048-OI Prepared A: Analyzed: 05-1 eb-18

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 5210 250 mg/kg 500 4300 IX1 38-132 8.51 20 SPK2

Surrogate: n-Nonune 74 r> - 50 (t 14V 50-200

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

$796 US Highway 64. Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505!652-0615 fx(505)657-1865 envtrotecMoc com

threeSprings*65MercadoStreet Suit? 115.Durango,(081501 Ph<970!259-0615 ft(800) 567-1879 laboratory -«mrotech lnc.com

]Page 5 of 9
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envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

lla llador Project Name. HOT Sample

1660 Lincoln Si Suite 2700 Project Number: IXO10-0003 Reported:

Colorado NM. 87401 Project Manager: F Aragon I3-Fcb-18 16:22

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control 

Envirotcch Analytical Laboratory

Analyte Result

Kcpontng

Limit Units

Spike Source

Level Result %RLC

* •Rhl

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notcx

Batch 1806002 - I’urcc anil 'I ran KI’A 5030A

Blank (1806002-BI.KI) Prepared. 05-Fcb-lS Analyzed: OX-Fcb-lS

Gasoline Range Organics ((’WIO) ND 200 nrgkg

Surrogate 1 ■Cklom-4-flintnthcnzene-FID 7 7.5 S 1HI V6 V $0-1*0

I.CS (IH06002-BS2) Prepared 05-Fcb-l8 Analyzed:08-Fcb-IX

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) 46.7 20.0 mg kg 50 0 95 4 70-130

Sumtgate 1-ChIom-4-fUittmhenzcne-FII) SIHt .5 00 VV V SO-ISO

Matrix Spike (1806002-MS!) Source: PH02007-01 Prepared. 05-Fcb-IX Analyzed: 08-Fcb-IX

Gasoline Range Organics IC6-CI0) 46 9 20.0 mgkg 500 ND 93 7 70-130

Surrogate / -C‘Mom-4-flutmthcnzene FID .v II * S tut 101 SO-ISO

Matrix Spike I)up (1806002-MSD2) Source: PWI2U07-OI Prepared: 05-leb-IK Analyzed: 08-Fcb-IX

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) 47 6 200 mgAg 50 0 ND 95 3 70-130 1 63 20

Surrogate / -Chlo*o-4-JIuarvbertzene-FID .5 22 - S tut Htti SO-ISO

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

3796US Highway 64, Farmington. MM 87401

Ihrw Springs • 65 Meiudo Street. Suite 115, Durango. CO 81101

Ph150516)7-0615 h150516)7-1865 

Pit (970) 759-0615 ft (800) 367-1879

en-.trotech-irc.com 

laboratory icnrirotwh me rom



nvirotech
Analytical Laboratory

llallador Project Name: B(»T Sample

1660 Lincoln St Suite 2700 Project Number: 18010-0003 Reported:

Colorado NM. 87401 Project Manager F. Aragon 13-Feb-18 16:22

Anions by 300.0 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result ’oRF.C

•’•RHC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes

Hatch 1807003 - Anion extraction Kl \ 300.0/9056A

Blank (I807003-BI.K1) Prepared A Analyzed: 12-Fcb-IS

hloride M> 20.0 mg/kg

I.CS (I807003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-I;cb-18

Chloride 24o 20.0 mgdtg 250 98.6 90-110

Matrix Spike (1807003-MS1) Source: l*H02010-01 Prepared Analyzed: 12-Feb-I8

( blonde 400 20 0 mg/kg 250 115 114 80-120

Matrix Spike Dup (1807003-MSDI) Source: P802OI0-01 Prepared A: Analyzed: 12-1 eh-18

t 'hloride 379 20.0 mg/kg 250 115 106 80-120 5 30 20

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, IIM 37401 Ph(505)6)2-0615 Fx(505)637-1865 envtrotechinc com

Ihree Springs • 65 Mercado Street. Suite 115, Durango. (0 81301 Ph (970)259-0615 Ft 1800) 362-1879 laboratory 5Zenvlr0techtm.com

Pago 7 of 9



envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

llallador Project Name: BGT Sample

1660 Lincoln St Suite 2700 Project Number: 1 HO 10-0001 Reported:

Colorado NM. 87401 Project Manager F. Aragon 1J-Fcb-18 I(. :2

Notes and Definitions

SPK2 The spike recovers- was outside of (X' acceptance limits for the MS and or MSI) due to native analyte concentration at 4 times or 

greater than the spike concentration

DET Analyte DETECTED

NI) Analyte NOT Dl-.l HCTED ai or above tlic reporting limit

NR Not ReporteJ

WD Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington NM S7401 Ph(505)632-0615 fx(SOS)632-1S6S envrrot«h-inc com

three Spring* -65 Mercado Street Suite 115, Duiango. (OS1J01 Ph(9701259-0615 ft(SOOI 362-1879 laboratory-enttrotechmc.com

Pago 8 ol9



Project Information Chain of Custody Page : of

Client: ►WAi^ Report Attention

ReDort due bv:

Lab Use Only TAT EPA Program

Project:, ki Lab WO#
P802ool-o)

Job Number
|$)V 6-0003

ID 3D RCRA CWA SDWA

Project Manager; F .Aragon Email:

Address: Address: Analysis and Method State

Citv, State. Zip Citv. State, Zip inH
s
£

8
o
o
cc
a G

R
O

/D
R

O
 b

y 
80

15

fN

o
00
>■n
X

UJt-O V
O

C
 b

y 
82

60

«J2
2
utc

o
fN

00 41
8.

1 *T31

u

NM CO UT AZ

Phone: Phone:

XEmail: Gcrabtree Admin Bhall Faragon

Time

Sampled

Date

Sampled
Matrix so

Cent* ">«'»
Sample ID

Lab

Number
Remarks

2/2/2018

s 2 Y &/ X X J. Lli-fc-r*,

Additional Instructions:
\1\

.A IdL

i, (field tampJer). attest to the va'dty and authenticity of this sample I am#tware that tampennj with or intentional y m s-abefllnf the samp e location, date or time of co'leciion is 

cons dered fraud and may be grounds for le|a' action Samp’ed by ( v «„ v

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Aw’/
tclinquished by: (S

y>
Relinquished by: (Signature)

Date
I
ill

Date

Time

Time

Received by; {Signature)

Received by; (Signature)

Sample Matrix; S Soil, Sd - Solid, Sg Sludge, A ■ Aqueous, O - Other

Dale

Date

Time

il£_

Time

S*-sp4»» r*qu«'n* th«rm*l pr*»»*vitto*s mutt b* r»c»V*d on k« t** d»y th** *r* »»mpl«d o 
r*c»vifl r«ud a <• tt an avg :»"f ib vt 3 bat *»» lh*r ( *C e* e»yt

Lab Use Only 

Received on ice: Y / N
T1 T2 T3
AVG Temp °C a!,

Container Type: g - glass, p - poly/plastic, ag - amber glass, v - VOA

Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at the client expense The report for the analysis of the above 

samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboraotry is limited to the amount paid for on the report.

envirotech
Analytical Laboratory

S746Cl Highway Si. remington. liUliiCI

Three Springs • CS Met ids Sleet. it*t 115 OuungxtO IUC1

PhlfCSHIJ-MIS fiiSCSlSJ! ISSf

e»iS»i!s?-Mis rmooiKMin

■xv -y -Tie
Mxxrlxrm

UxunyfrttWfiWrM
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From: Tim Lovseth tlovseth@halladorenergy.com &

Subject: Fw: Below-Grade Tank Closure Documentation 
Date: February 23, 2018 at 3:21 PM 

To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD " ry.S '■ state.nm.us 

Cc: brian@permitswest.com

Cory
Based on the attached Envirotech risk assessment and report we are requesting permission 
to backfill the pit at the Horton #3B site. We are still waiting on report and risk assessment 
for the Horton #3 site from Envirotech. Once we receive the Horton #3 report we will 
schedule excavation and disposal operations.
Tim Lovseth

From: enviro admin <enviroadmin@envirotech-inc.com>
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2018 9:08 AM
To: Tim Lovseth
Cc: Felipe Aragon; Brittany Hall
Subject: Below-Grade Tank Closure Documentation

Good Morning,
Please find attached the Below Grade Tank Closure Documentation for the Horton #3B well 
site and the Horton #10 well site.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require 
additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Sincerely,
Tamara

Environmental Administrator
Envirotech, Inc. | 5796 US Highway 64 | Farmington, NM 87401 
505.632.0615 Office | 505.632.1865 Fax | 505.947.8326 Cell

e envirotech

http://envirotech-inc.com/

Envirotech, Inc - Call Us for Environmental Remediation

envirotech-inc.com

Environmental remediation ensures that our planet stays cleans. Call on the experts at 

Envirotech, Inc. in Farmington, NM for immediate action.



Below Grade 
Tank CL.3B.pdf

Below Grade 
Tank CL.10.pdf



Tim Lovseth

From:

Sent:

To

Cc:

Subject:

Smith, Cory. EMNRD <Cory Smith@state nm us>

Tuesday, February 27. 2018 2 15 PM

Tim Lovseth

Fields. Vanessa, EMNRD

RE Horton #38 BGT Request

T im.

OCD approves Hallador's request for alternative closure standards Please include this email in your Final C 

141

Thank you 

Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist 
Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 

1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410 
(505)334 6178 ext 115 

corv.smithtfDstate nm us

From: Tim Lovseth [mailto tlovseth(3>halladorenergy com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2018 11:15 AM

To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>

Subject: Horton H3B BGT Request

Hallador is requesting permission to backfill and close the BG I at the Horton #3B location under the Stale ol 

New Mexico alternative standard. The TPH concentration from the confirmation sample was 328 mg/kg with 

no BTEX constituents dclccled. This suggests the presence of heavy immovable oil. In addition, the site is not 

located in a wellhead protection area, depth to groundwater is greater than 100 feet and distance to surface 

water is between 200 and 1000 feet These site conditions suggest little to no risk to the environment and that 

no remedial action is warranted

Cory

Inn

t
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